of the amount raised, this amount includes any fees paid to other brokers. The

Company has received firm commitments for the Capital Raising in respect of the

minimum subscription of $2,750,000.

ASX Listing Rule 2.1 condition 2 provides that where an entity seeks admission to ASX,

the issue price of the securities of the entity must be at least 20 cents in cash.

The Company has applied to ASX for a waiver from the requirements of ASX Listing

Rule 2.1 condition 2 to allow the Company to issue the Shares the subject of Resolution 5

at an issue price of less than 20 cents.

Please refer to Section 2.3 for further details on the “20 cent rule” ASX’s policy in relation

to the application of the “20 cent rule” to re-compliance listings.

1.13 Change of name

As a result of the Acquisition, the Company proposes to change its name to “Yojee

Limited”. Approval for the change of name is the subject of Resolution 8.

1.14 Pro-forma capital structure

The pro-forma capital structure of the Company following completion of the matters

contemplated by the Resolutions is set out below:

Shares Minimum
Subscription
($2,750,000)

Full
Subscription
($3,209,970)

Current issued capital 64,501,482 64,501,482

Proposed issue of Consideration Shares

(Resolutions 3 and 4)
150,000,000 150,000,000

Proposed issue of Shares pursuant to Capital

Raising (Resolution 5)1
137,500,000 160,498,518

TOTAL2 352,001,482 375,000,000

 22

Performance Shares Minimum
Subscription
($2,750,000)

Full
Subscription
($3,209,970)

Current issued capital Nil Nil

Proposed issue of Performance Shares

(Resolutions 3 and 4)3
200,000,000 200,000,000

TOTAL2 200,000,000 200,000,000

Options Minimum
Subscription
($2,750,000)

Full
Subscription
($3,209,970)

Options currently on issue4 3,000,000 3,000,000

Proposed issue of Consideration Options

(Resolutions 3 and 4)5
100,000,000 100,000,000

Proposed issue of Executive Securities

(Resolution 9)6
22,000,000 22,000,000

TOTAL2 103,000,000 103,000,000

Notes:

1.  Assumes the Capital Raising is successful and 160,498,518 Shares are subscribed for and issued.

2. Assumes no further securities are issued prior to completion of the matters the subject of the

Resolutions, other than as set out in the table.

3. Comprising 50,000,000 of each of Class A Performance Shares, Class B Performance Shares,

Class C Performance Shares and Class D Performance Shares. The terms of the Performance

Shares are set out in Schedule 3.

4. Comprising:

(a)  500,000 unquoted Options exercisable at $0.25 each on or before 2 June 2016;

(b) 500,000 unquoted Options exercisable at $0.35 each on or before 2 June 2016; and

[…]

SCHEDULE  2  –  PRO-FORMA STATEMENT  OF F INANCIAL  POSI T ION

The audited statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015 and the unaudited

pro-forma statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015 shown below have been

prepared on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and

reflect the changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma statement of financial position has been prepared assuming that all

Acquisition Resolutions have been passed, the issue of Consideration Securities and

Completion have occurred and showing the maximum Capital Raising which is proposed to

be $3,209,970.

The pro-forma statement of financial position has been prepared to provide investors with

information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of

the Company as noted below. The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented

in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by

Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

COMPANY
AUDITED

31 December
2015

YOJEE
AUDITED

31 December
2015

ADJUSTMENTS
PRO-FORMA

31 December
2015

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents1 770,449 263,994 2,889,970 3,924,413

Trade and other receivables 1,628 - - 1,628

Other current assets 19,271 - - 19,271

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 791,348 263,994 2,889,970 3,945,312

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Intangible assets - 13,816 - 13,816

Tenement acquisition and

exploration costs
352,124 -  352,124

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 352,124 13,816 - 365,940

TOTAL ASSETS 1,143,472 277,810 2,889,970 4,311,252

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 31,741 1,937 - 33,678

Income tax payable - 13,762 - 13,762

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 31,741 15,699 - 47,440

TOTAL LIABILITIES 31,741 15,699 - 47,440

NET ASSETS (LIABILITIES) 1,111,732 262,111 2,889,970 4,263,813

EQUITY

Share capital1,2 6,645,068 230,001 (1,197,347) 5,677,722

Options Reserve2 200,459 - (200,459) -

Accumulated losses2 (5,733,795) 32,110 4,287,776 (1,413,909)

TOTAL EQUITY 1,111,732 262,111 2,889,970 4,263,813

Notes:

1. Cash Balance of circa $1.034m at 31 December 2015, plus the following transactions to be completed

per the Acquisition Agreement:

(a) Capital Raising of $3,209,970 ($3,007,372 net of costs);

(b) Estimated costs of the transaction of $117,402 (legals, accounting, other); and

 50

(c) Non-refundable Yojee Option of $250,000 paid to Yojee.

2. Reverse acquisition entry as the transaction is deemed to be a reverse acquisition.

3. Refer to Section 1.14 for details of the Executive Securities. There is no impact on the pro-forma

statement of financial position from the Options as their corresponding vesting periods have not